

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

<p>NESTLÉ USA, INC.</p> <p style="text-align: center;">and</p> <p>TOU VANG, an Individual</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">Case 18-CA-231008</p>
---	---

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD ON BEHALF
OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL**

Submitted By:

Renée M. Medved
Counsel for General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 18 – Sub-Region 30
310 W. Wisconsin, Suite 450W
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY OF FACTS 2

1. Respondent and Vang Background..... 2

2. Vang learns of Lee’s racist language from employee Chong Thao. 2

3. Vang initiates *two* employee petitions about both Lee and Yang. 3

4. On February 7, Vang speaks to Xe Xiong about the Lee petition..... 4

5. On February 8, Vang submits *two* petitions to Human Resources. 4

6. On February 12, Vang reports to Respondent that he learned from employee Chong Thao that Lee used the word “monkey” to refer to black employees..... 5

7. Employees corroborate the complaints in the petitions to Respondent, but Respondent does nothing to investigate Lee’s racist language. 6

8. Lee denies any wrongdoing and Respondent returns him from suspension with a counseling..... 7

9. On February 21, Respondent meets with employees that signed the Lee petition and dupes them with a sign-in sheet. 7

10. On March 1, Vang meets with Plant Manager Marcus Brenneman and raises Human Resource’s mishandling of the Lee petition. 9

11. On March 7, Vang raises Respondent’s mishandling of the petitions directly with Sipiorski. 9

12. On April 9, Human Resource Manager Rajchel Refers to Vang as “complex.” 10

13. In April and May, Vang speaks with black employees about Lee’s racist comment and Human Resource’s lack of investigation..... 11

14. On May 9, Tou Vang and Sydney Vang meet with Production Supervisor Justin Preisler. 12

15. On May 10, Respondent responds to the issues reported by Vang by suspending Tou Vang..... 13

16. On May 10, Scullion directs Vang not to talk with anybody..... 16

17. Employee Chong Thao corroborates Vang’s claim about Lee’s racist use of the word “monkey.” 16

18. Employee Xe Xiong corroborates Vang’s claim that Xiong told him team leader Donna Tarkowski was racist. 16

19. Lee denies making any racist comments “at work.” 17

20. On May 10, Rugama provides a written statement corroborating Vang’s account of their conversations..... 17

21. On May 15, Respondent meets again with Chong Thao..... 18

22. On May 16, Sipiorski interrogates Vang about his motive and his conversations with other employees. 18

23. On May 16, Respondent obtains a statement from Xe Xiong about her conversation with Vang about the petition..... 20

24. On May 21, Respondent terminates Vang..... 20

III. THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY RESOLUTIONS WERE PROPER 21

A. Xe Xiong..... 22

B.	Masomo Rugama	22
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	23
A.	Vang <i>repeatedly</i> engaged in protected concerted activity.....	23
1.	Employee complaints about Lee and Respondent’s inept response to their concerns were protected.....	24
2.	The ALJ properly found that Vang <i>repeatedly</i> engaged in protected concerted activity.	25
3.	Respondent’s assertion that Vang lost the Act’s protection because he was selfishly driven to engage in protected concerted activity is not supported by the evidence or Board law.....	27
4.	Vang’s protected concerted activity was not “dishonest.”	28
B.	The ALJ properly found that Respondent unlawfully terminated Vang under any applicable legal theory.	30
1.	Vang’s refusal to cooperate with Respondent’s unlawful interrogation cannot serve as a lawful basis for termination.	31
2.	Respondent’s termination of Vang is unlawful under the framework applied in <i>Santa Fe Tortilla</i>	31
3.	Respondent’s termination of Vang is unlawful under <i>Wright Line</i>	33
4.	Even if the <i>Burnip & Sims</i> framework applied, Respondent unlawfully terminated Vang.....	35
C.	The ALJ properly found that Respondent unlawfully suspended Vang in direct response to his protected concerted activity.	36
D.	The ALJ properly concluded Respondent unlawfully interrogated Vang on May 16.	37
E.	The ALJ properly concluded Respondent’s instruction to Vang violated Section 8(a)(1).	39
V.	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alstate Maint., LLC</i> , 367 NLRB No. 68 (2019).....	28
<i>Alternative Energy Applications Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB 1203 (2014)	34
<i>Arrow Electric Company</i> , 323 NLRB 968 (1997)	24
<i>Avalon-Carver Community Center</i> , 255 NLRB 1064 (1981).....	24, 25
<i>Burnip and Sims</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	35
<i>Chipotle Mexican Grill</i> , 364 NLRB No. 72 (2016)	25
<i>Daikichi Sushi</i> , 335 NLRB 622 (2001)	21
<i>Double D Construction</i> , 339 NLRB 303 (2003)	21
<i>Ellison Media Co.</i> , 344 NLRB 1112 (2005).....	24
<i>Felix Industries, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 144 (2000).....	33
<i>Horseshoe Bossier City Hotel</i> , 369 NLRB No. 80 (2020)	34, 35
<i>JMC Transport</i> , 272 NLRB 545 (1984).....	25
<i>Kvaerner Philadelphia Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB 390 (2006).....	30
<i>M&M Affordable Plumbing, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1303 (2015)	32
<i>Meyer Tool, Inc.</i> , 366 NLRB No. 32 (2018)	26
<i>Meyers II</i> , 281 NLRB 882 (1986).....	26
<i>Paragon Systems, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB 1561 (2015)	31
<i>Phoenix Transit System</i> , 337 NLRB 510 (2002).....	25, 26, 33
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984).....	37
<i>Samsung Electronics America, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 105 (2016)	37
<i>Santa Fe Tortilla Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 1139 (2014).....	31
<i>Shamrock Foods Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 915 (2002).....	32
<i>Spinoza, Inc.</i> , 199 NLRB 525 (1972).....	29
<i>St. Louis Car Co.</i> , 108 NLRB 1523 (1954)	31
<i>Unique Thrift Store</i> , 368 NLRB No. 144 (2019).....	39
<i>United Services Automobile Assn.</i> , 340 NLRB 784 (2003).....	31
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1295 (2011)	22
<i>Westwood Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 935 (2000).....	37
